RESOLUTION #183-2021

AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT OF NEW JERSEY STATE CONTRACT WITH
SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORPORATION FOR
ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the City of Margate City, County of Atlantic, State
of New Jersey has determined there is a need for Elevator Maintenance and Service for the Margate
City Municipal Buildings; and

WHEREAS, Resolution #175-2021 on September 2, 2021 authorized the Board of Commissioners
of the City of Margate City to continue participation as a member of the New Jersey State
Contract; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners authorized Resolution #84-2020 on May 7, 2020 awarding
a contract to Schindler Elevator Corporation, 200 West Parkway Drive, Egg Harbor Township, NJ
08234, as per their proposal for Elevator Maintenance and Service, in an amount of annual
installments of $9,000.00 for an anticipated five year contract; and

WHEREAS, Schindler Elevator Corporation is a participating member of the New Jersey State
Contract Vendors #T2946 and has submitted an amended proposal for the Elevator Maintenance and
Service for the City Municipal Buildings in the amount of $750.00 per month, paid in quarterly
payments of $2,250.00 the contract from April 1, 2020 through March 31, 2022. For the remainder of the
contract April 1, 2022 through March 31, 2025 payments are to be made in quarterly installments based
upon the annual amount not to exceed four percent (4%) increase; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified to the Commission that there are funds in the
amount of $9,000.00 available for the purpose of a contract in the following account Building and
Grounds 1-01-26-310-242:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Board of Commissioners of the City of Margate
City is duly authorized to accept the amended contract from Schindler Elevator Corporation for the
Elevator Maintenance and Service for the City Municipal Buildings in the amount of $750.00 per
month, paid in quarterly payments of $2,250.00 the contract from April 1, 2020 through March 31, 2022.
For the remainder of the contract April 1, 2022 through March 31, 2025 payments are to be made in
quarterly installments based upon the annual amount not to exceed four percent (4%) increase.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk is hereby authorized to forward a copy of this
resolution to the following:
1. Schindler Elevator Corporation, 200 West Parkway Drive, Egg Harbor Township, New
Jersey 08234
2. Lisa McLaughlin, Chief Financial Officer
3. Frank Ricciotti, Public Works Supervisor
4. Roger McLarnon, Purchasing Agent

ROLL CALL:
NAME MOTION SECOND YES NO ABSTAIN ABSENT
Becker X
Amodeo X X
Blumberg X X




DATE: September 2, 2021
CERTIFICATION
[, Johanna Casey, Clerk of Margate City, Atlantic County, do hereby certify the foregoing to be
a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Commissioners of the City of Margate City at a
meeting of said Commission held on September 2, 2021 and said resolution was adopted by not less
than a two-thirds vote of the members of the Commission.

ohanna Casey, RMC, City



